

No. 23-1803

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS, INC. OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
No. 1:23-cv-00277 - Hon. Robert J. Jonker

APPELLEE'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO

General Counsel

PETER SUNG OHR

Deputy General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT

Assoc. General Counsel

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN

Deputy Assoc. General Counsel

KEVIN P. FLANAGAN

Deputy Asst. General Counsel

AARON SAMSEL

Supervisory Attorney

TYLER WIESE

Senior Trial Attorney

JARED ODESSKY

Trial Attorney

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

1015 Half Street, S.E., 4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20570

Tel: 952-703-2891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S POSITION REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW 2

STATUTORY ADDENDUM 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Structure of the NLRB..... 3

 II. The General Counsel’s Memorandum Concerning Captive Audience Meetings..... 5

 III. The Instant Case..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The District Court Properly Interpreted ABC’s Complaint, as it Accepted All Bona Fide Factual Allegations as True, Not ABC’s Legal Conclusions Masquerading as Factual Allegations 14

 II. The District Court Correctly Determined that Jurisdiction Here is Precluded by the NLRA and that Appellants Do Not Otherwise Possess an Equitable Cause of Action..... 17

 A. The NLRA’s exclusive review scheme precludes district court jurisdiction..... 17

 B. *Leedom v. Kyne*, not *Larson*, governs jurisdiction for claims of allegedly unlawful actions by NLRB officials..... 25

C. General Principles of Non-Statutory Equitable Jurisdiction Confirm that ABC’s Claims Lack Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	35
III. The District Court Correctly Concluded that ABC Michigan Lacks Standing.....	39
A. ABC did not plead facts demonstrating injury or imminent harm to any of its members.	40
1. ABC’s pleading fails to meet the requirements for a pre- enforcement challenge to the Memorandum.....	40
2. The Memorandum is not analogous to the policies challenged in the First Amendment chill cases ABC relies upon.....	48
3. ABC’s claim of injury-in-fact is further undermined by numerous preconditions and contingencies.	50
B. The Memorandum is not the cause of the alleged harm, nor would its removal from the Board’s website redress the claimed injury.	54
IV. Should this Court Find that Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Standing are Satisfied, this Matter should then be Remanded to the Lower Court for a Determination Whether ABC is Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.	56
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	63
ADDENDUM.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2 Sisters Food Group</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011)	43
<i>Am. Metal Prods. v. Reynolds</i> , 332 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1964).....	30
<i>AMERCO v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. O’Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	42
<i>American Motors v. FTC</i> , 601 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Ordman</i> , 414 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1969).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	39, 53
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	36
<i>Babcock & Wilcox</i> , 77 NLRB 577 (1948)	43
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>Bantam Books</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	46
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	27, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	60

<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich. v. NLRB</i> , 609 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1979).....	29, 30
<i>Bowman v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 744 F.2d 1207 (6th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Burnett Specialists v. Abruzzo</i> , No. 22-cv-00605, 2023 WL 5660138 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023)	10
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	56
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chi. v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Cemex Const. Mat. Pac., LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 130 (2023).....	7, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Christian Healthcare Ctrs., Inc. v. Nessel</i> , No. 23-1769, --- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 4249251 (6th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	44
<i>City of St. Louis v. Prapronik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	44, 50, 52
<i>Cob Clearinghouse Corp. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 362 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2004).....	
<i>Collins v. NLRB</i> , 94 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Cook Paint & Varnish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	52
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20, 27, 30, 31
<i>Detroit Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Dutton v. Shaffer</i> , No. 23-5850, 2024 WL 3831884 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024)	57, 58, 59

<i>Eidson v. Tenn. Dep't of Child.'s Servs.</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	34, 37
<i>Exela Enter. Sols., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Friends of George's, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 108 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2024)	45
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	50
<i>Goethe House New York, German Cultural Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Greyhound Lines v. Fusco</i> , 323 F.2d 477 (6th Cir. 1963).....	30
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	39
<i>In Re J. & R. Flooring, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010)	49
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Loc. 150 (Lippert Components)</i> , 371 NLRB No. 8 (2021).....	36
<i>Joelson v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1413 (6th Cir. 1996).....	
<i>Kardules v. City of Columbus</i> , 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	48, 54
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	12, 25, 26, 27
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	passim
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 713 F.2d 1243 (6th Cir. 1983).....	20

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	33
<i>Mayer v. Ordman</i> , 391 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>McClain Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....	44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....	
<i>Milan Express Co., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , 672 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Miller v. Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	57
<i>Morgan v. Church's Fried Chicken</i> , 829 F.2d 10 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	passim
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Vuollo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	15, 16, 46
<i>Nat'l Student Ass'n v. Hershey</i> , 412 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	54
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941)	36
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	31
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Loc. 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), aff'd, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	33, 34

<i>Norton v. Beasley</i> , No. 21-6053, 2022 WL 17348385 (6th Cir. Dec. 1, 2022)	41
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 442 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	29
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	17
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Reams v. Vrooman-Fehn Printing Co.</i> , 140 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1944).....	59
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	50
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	38, 49
<i>Rieth-Reilly Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.4th 519 (6th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Schilling v. Rogers</i> , 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....	21
<i>Shawnee Coal Co. v. Andrus</i> , 661 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U. S., 26 (1976).....	52
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	57
<i>Speech First, Inc., v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	48, 49, 59
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	40
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 159 (2023).....	7
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 33(2024).....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	49
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	40

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 41, 50
Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 38
Thompson Products v. NLRB,
 133 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1943)..... 20
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 35, 39
Torres v. Precision Indus. Inc.,
 938 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 34
United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell,
 330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 54
Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 8, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 8, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 2202 8, 20
 29 U.S.C. § 153(d)..... 4, 22, 28, 47
 29 U.S.C. § 157 3
 29 U.S.C. § 158 3
 29 U.S.C. §§ 160(e)-(f)..... 17, 18, 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8 57
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 11, , 56
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 57 8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 8
